EXO
USER MANUAL
USER MANUAL EXO 3rd edition 2022
CONTENT
Welcome to our world 1.1
Declaration of Conformity 2.1
Care 3.1
Apps 4.1

Brand name or trademark
ACOEM
Type designation(s)/Model no(s)
1-1041 EXO (system)
1-1043 M4 Ex
1-1044 S4 Ex
Manufacturer’s name, address, telephone
& fax no
ACOEM AB
Box 7
SE-431 21 Mölndal
Sweden
Tel: +46 31 7062800
The following standards and/or technical
specifications, which comply with good
engineering practice in safety matters in force
within the EEA, have been applied:
Standard/Test report/Technical
construction file/Normative document
EN 61000-6-3:2007.
EN 61000-6-2:2005, EN 61000-4-2, -3, -4, -5,
-6, -11.
2.2
EN 61010-1:2010
EN 60079-0:2018, EN 60079-0/A11:2013,
EN-60079-11:2012, EN-60079-28:2015.
ISO9001:2015 Ref. No/ Issued by: DNV
Certification AB Certification No. 2009-SKM-
AQ-2704/2009-SKM-AE-1419.
The laser is classified in accordance with the
International Standard IEC-60825-1:2014,
USA FDA Standard 21 CFR, Ch 1, Part
1040.10 and 1040.11 except for deviations
pursuant to laser notice No. 50, dated June
24, 2007.
The wireless device complies with Part 15 of
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions;
(1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.
Additional information
The product was CE-marked in 2019.
As manufacturer, we declare under our sole
responsibility that the equipment follows the
provisions of the Directives stated above.
Date and place of issue
Mölndal 2022-02-24
Signature of authorized person
Hans Svensson, Managing Director
3.1
CARE
PACKING THE CASE
CLEANING
The system should be cleaned with a cotton
cloth, or a cotton bud moistened with a mild
soap solution, except for the detector and
laser window surfaces, which should be
cleaned with alcohol.
For the best possible function, the laser diode
apertures, detector surfaces and connector
terminals should be kept free from grease or
dirt.
3.2
Do not use paper tissue, which can scratch
the detector surface.
Do not use acetone.
The chains on the V-brackets are delivered
dry. If the system is used in highly corrosive
environments, the chains should be oiled.
DATE OF CALIBRATION